Investigation into a suitable scintillator and coded-aperture
material for a mixed-field radiation imaging system
Michal J. Cieslak*1, Kelum A.A. Gamage2, and Robert Glover3
1Department of Engineering, Lancaster University, Lancaster LA1 4YW, UK
2School of Engineering, University of Glasgow, Glasgow G12 8QQ, UK
3Radiometric Systems Group, Sellafield Ltd, Seascale CA20 1PG, UK
20th November 2017
Abstract

neutron/gamma field modulation performance. For practical application factors such as machining diffi-
culty and the specific energy spectra would need to be considered. Since this study is aimed at mixed-field
detection and characterisation of the radioactive sources with energy spectra similar to 252Cf, one of the
identified compositions could be considered for implementation.
Acknowledgements
The authors would like to acknowledge the funding support from EPSRC (grant number EP/M507891/1)
via Faculty of Science and Technology, Lancaster University, UK and Sellafield Ltd. We also acknowledge
11
the help and advice of Dr Matthew Balmer and Mr Mauro Licata at Lancaster University, UK. The
authors acknowledge the use of SimpleGeo visualisation program and the Matplotlib package in this
research [37] [38].
References
[1] T. Szczesniak, M. Moszynski, A. Syntfeld-Kazuch, L. Swiderski, D. Wolski, M. Grodzicka, G. Pausch,
J. R. Stein, F. Kniest, M. R. Kusner, P. Schotanus, C. Hurlbut, Light pulse shapes in liquid scin-
tillators originating from gamma-rays and neutrons, IEEE Transactions on Nuclear Science 57 (6)
(2010) 3846–3852. doi:10.1109/TNS.2010.2068311.
[2] K. A. A. Gamage, M. J. Joyce, G. C. Taylor, A digital approach to neutron-γ imaging with a narrow
tungsten collimator aperture and a fast organic liquid scintillator detector., Applied radiation and
isotopes : including data, instrumentation and methods for use in agriculture, industry and medicine
70 (7) (2012) 1223–7. doi:10.1016/j.apradiso.2012.01.021.

[14] J. S. Beaumont, B. A. Shippen, M. P. Mellor, M. J. Joyce, Imaging of fast neutrons and gamma
rays from environment Cf in a heavily shielded, Nuclear Inst. and Methods in Physics Research, A
847 (November 2016) (2017) 77–85. doi:10.1016/j.nima.2016.11.043.
[15] P. Besson, J. Faure, P. Goret, J. Clemens, B. Ille, J. Peigneux, O. Gal, C. Izac, F. Lainé, A. Nguyen,
CARTOGAM: a portable gamma camera, Nuclear Instruments and Methods in Physics Research
Section A: Accelerators, Spectrometers, Detectors and Associated Equipment 387 (1) (1997) 297–
303. doi:10.1016/S0168-9002(96)01013-3.
[16] S. V. Guru, Z. He, D. K. Wehe, G. F. Knoll, R. H. Redus, M. Squillante, Portable high energy
gamma ray imagers, Nuclear Instruments and Methods in Physics Research Section A 378 (3)
(1996) 612—-619. doi:10.1016/0168-9002(96)00265-3.
[17] J. Beaumont, B. Colling, M. P. Mellor, M. J. Joyce, On the design and test of a neutron collimator
for real-time neutron imaging in the mev energy range, in: 2013 3rd International Conference on Ad-
vancements in Nuclear Instrumentation, Measurement Methods and their Applications (ANIMMA),
2013, pp. 1–8. doi:10.1109/ANIMMA.2013.6728019.
[18] E. E. Fenimore, T. M. Cannon, Coded aperture imaging with uniformly redundant arrays., Applied
optics 17 (3) (1978) 337–347. doi:10.1364/AO.17.000337.
[19] S. R. Gottesman, E. E. Fenimore, New family of binary arrays for coded aperture imaging., Applied
optics 28 (20) (1989) 4344–4352. doi:10.1364/AO.28.004344.
[20] E. Del Monte, E. Costa, G. Di Persio, I. Donnarumma, Y. Evangelista, M. Feroci, M. Frutti,
I. Lapshov, F. Lazzarotto, M. Mastropietro, E. Morelli, L. Pacciani, G. Porrovecchio, M. Rapisarda,
A. Rubini, P. Soffitta, M. Tavani, A. Argan, An X-ray imager based on silicon microstrip detector
and coded mask, Nuclear Instruments and Methods in Physics Research Section A: Accelerators,
Spectrometers, Detectors and Associated Equipment 576 (1) (2007) 191–193. doi:10.1016/j.nima.
2007.01.150.
[21] R. Accorsi, R. C. Lanza, Near-field artifact reduction in planar coded aperture imaging, Applied
Optics 40 (26) (2001) 4697–4705. doi:10.1364/AO.40.004697.
[22] M. J. Cieślak, K. A. Gamage, R. Glover, Coded-aperture imaging systems: Past, present and future
development – A review, Radiation Measurements 92 (2016) 59–71. doi:10.1016/j.radmeas.2016.
08.002.
[23] P. Marleau, J. Brennan, E. Brubaker, J. Steele, Results from the coded aperture neutron imaging

methods in a 6Li-loaded plastic scintillator, Nuclear Instruments and Methods in Physics Research
Section A: Accelerators, Spectrometers, Detectors and Associated Equipment 788 (2015) 146–153.
doi:10.1016/j.nima.2015.03.089.
[33] M. Gmar, M. Agelou, F. Carrel, V. Shoepff, GAMPIX: A new generation of gamma camera, Nuclear
Instruments and Methods in Physics Research Section A: Accelerators, Spectrometers, Detectors
and Associated Equipment 652 (2011) 638–640. doi:10.1016/j.nima.2010.09.003.
[34] Y. Wu, J. Song, H. Zheng, G. Sun, L. Hao, P. Long, L. Hu, CAD-based Monte Carlo program for
integrated simulation of nuclear system SuperMC, Annals of Nuclear Energy 82 (2015) 161–168.
doi:10.1016/j.anucene.2014.08.058.
[35] N. J. Cherepy, R. D. Sanner, P. R. Beck, E. L. Swanberg, T. M. Tillotson, S. A. Payne, C. R.
Hurlbut, Bismuth- and lithium-loaded plastic scintillators for gamma and neutron detection, Nuclear
Instruments and Methods in Physics Research, Section A: Accelerators, Spectrometers, Detectors
and Associated Equipment 778 (2015) 126–132. doi:10.1016/j.nima.2015.01.008.
[36] M. J. Cieślak, K. A. A. Gamage, R. Glover, Pulse shape discrimination characteristics of stilbene
crystal, pure and 6Li loaded plastic scintillators for a high resolution coded-aperture neutron imager,
Journal of Instrumentation 12 (2017). doi:10.1088/1748-0221/12/07/P07023.
[37] C. Theis, K. H. Buchegger, M. Brugger, D. Forkel-Wirth, S. Roesler, H. Vincke Interactive three-
dimensional visualization and creation of geometries for Monte Carlo calculations, Nuclear Instru-
ments and Methods in Physics Research, Section A: Accelerators, Spectrometers, Detectors and
Associated Equipment 562 (2006) 827–829. doi:10.1016/j.nima.2006.02.125.
[38] John D. Hunter, Matplotlib: A 2D Graphics Environment, Computing in Science & Engineering, 9,
2007, 90-95. doi:10.1109/MCSE.2007.55.
14